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ation to identify the case:

United States Courts
Southern District of Texas
FILED

AUG 16 2021

pebtor1~ Limetree Bay Refining, L.L.C.

Debtor 2
{Spouse, if filing)

United States Bankruptcy Court for the:  Southern District of Texas

Case number 21-32351-11 QE@E@};

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk of Court

AUG 23 2021

Official Form 410 MC GROUP
Proof of Claim B 04119

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments,

mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,
explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1567, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Identify the Claim

1. Who is the current Fred A F“nt
creditor? Name of the current creditor {the person or entity to be palid for this claim)
Other names the creditor used with the debtor
2. Has this claim been M No
acquired from
someone else? 1 Yes. From whom?
3. Where should notices Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if
and payments to the different)
creditor be sent? Fred A. Flint same
Federal Rule of Name Name
Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) 2002(g) 9582 Estate Cottage
Number Street Number Street
Christiansted Vi 00820
City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code
Contact phone (340) 332-2213 Contact phone
Contactemail flintalden@yahoo.com Contact email
Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one):
4. Does this claim amend m No
one already filed? L Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on
MM /DD 7 YYYY
5. Do you know if anyone m No
else has filedaproof [ ves, Who made the earlier filing?
of claim for this claim?
LIMETI}EE POC
OGN
00033

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 1
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Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

you use to identify the
debtor?

6. Do you have any number ﬁ No
O Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor’s account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

7. How much is the claim?

11,475.00 . Does this amount include interest or other charges?

No

O vYes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other
charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the
claim?

Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.

Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptey Rule 3001(c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as heaith care information.

Unpaid wages

9. Is all or part of the claim
secured?

mNo

U Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.

Nature of property:

0O Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim
Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

O Motor vehicle

{J other. Describe:

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has
been filed or recorded.)

Value of property:
Amount of the claim that is secured: § 0.00
Amount of the claim that is unsecured: § 11,475.00 {The sum of the secured and unsecured

amounts should match the amountin fine 7.)

Amotint necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: §

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %
U Fixed
U variable
10. Is this claim based on a m No
lease?
O Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $

11. Is this claim subjectto a
right of setoff?

mNo

Q ves. Identify the property:

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim page 2
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12.Is all or part of the claim [ No

ﬁ;\tmgt.ict.o:;g;?g?under M Yes. Check one: Amount entitled to priority
A claim may be partly U Domestic support obligations {including alimony and child support) under

priority and partly 11 U.8.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B). S

nonpriority. For example,

in some categories, the a Up to $3,025* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for

law limits the amount personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).

entitled to priority.

M Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $13,650*) eamned within 180 days before the
bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business ends, whichever is earlier.
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

11,475.00

I Taxesor penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). $
U contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $
Q other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a){(__) that applies. $

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/22 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

The person completing Check the appropriate box:

this proof of claim must

sign and date it. M | am the creditor.

FRBP 9011(b). O 1 am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.

If you file this claim U 1am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.

gfg&g&'g ]Eaﬁtig‘iazzs courts O 1ama guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.
to establish local rules
specifying what a signature

is | understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the

amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

A person who files a

fraudulent claim couldbe | have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true
fined up to $500,000, and correct.

imprisoned for up to 5

‘{gal;-ség_ %gt:"sz, 157, and | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

3571.
Executed on date  08/06/2021
MM DD 7 YYYY

Fred A. Flint

Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name Fred Alden Flint

First name Middie name Last name
Title
Company

Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.

Address 9582 Estate Cottage
Number Strest
Christiansted Vi 00820
City State ZIP Code
Contact phone (340) 332-2213 Email flintalden@yahoo.com

Official Form 41C Proof of Claim page 3
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GOVERNMENT OF .
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES
220.1 Church Street - Christiansted P. 0 Box 302608 - Charlotte Amahe
St. Croix, VI 008204612 = St. Thomas, VI 00803 2608
(340).773-1994 (340) 776-3700
Fax (340) 773-0094 Fax (340) 774-5908 or 777-4803

e T DIVISION OF LABOR RELATIONS

“WAGE & HOUR SECTION — TEMPLOYMENT INFORMATION FORM

Wage Clalrn Form WH-9 . _‘:1::2/81
1. CLAIMAINT INFORMATION . ‘ CLAIM NUMBER
Name (Pri‘xﬁ f&s@: mjddle & last name):
F-B@b ALD&/\/ FZ—//UT Date: 7[ ‘f/ 2¢
Ms. _ . I Phone:_(340)332~2213 ‘Homne

Phone: (;‘ﬂ’) éQZ-30 5‘? Work -

‘Somal Secum.ty Number: O 09 ?? D2 %Y
. | Physical Address: 5‘32. E§ TATE Cé)[ cAGE. | Cg'f'ecf Vi _Zip 00§ 20 .
| Mailing Address: 79fl Eﬁ TE C@T—//ME, CSY‘Q\/ V! _ Zip 00?2-0 :

Check one of these boxes:

A E Present einployee of establishment [1 Former employee of establishment L] Other
Y . I , S S (Spemfy relative, umon etc)

- IL ESTABLISHMENT INFORMATION

o Name of Estabhshment él’i‘@g/ LEE BA’ y Ieg Fip Wa y

| Address of Bstablishment: [ Fayn7e Hobe , Cifed/. Vi 0§20 .
 Authorized Representative: j‘ép(: 2 smker C 50 _ Phone: ;22339 4o
| Estimate number of Employees Z : Does the ﬁrm have branches" D Yes B No D Don 1 Know

“If yes,-name one or two. locatlons

Nature of establlshment s business: (for examp]e hotel, restaurant, shoe store, constmcnon school farin, hospltal etc)

011 m

: . IlI. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

.fPéﬁiod e,mployed (month, year) From 404‘:[ 20[? To: 0 7es5; &/JL
T T : ?sull there; state present)
Date of Bmh if under 21 -~ Month: 7@th2(' Day:“tgtr . Year qu‘/

:leeyourJoletIe ‘) l‘edﬁH‘ __ém’tgm,(q c‘f f?/@ﬂﬂ,ﬂ(cf ' vA ,,,,, o
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Page 2 :
iwage:_Claim Form
Method of pay_mexit: 3, AII, 413 047 . per___ Week

" (rate)

(hour, week, month, etc.)

Enter in the boxes below the hours you usually work each day and each week (less timie-off for meals):

. quday | Tuesday Wednesﬁﬁy Thursday ‘Friday Saturday Sunday "Total
....... bl ¥ 5 | F o1 - i Yo
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
0 Does not pay the minimum wage
O Does not pay proper overtime
D Deductions from wages

ﬁ - Failure to pay wages

'EXPLAIN BRIEFLY IN THE SPACE BELOW the employment practices which you believe violate the
Wage and Hour L_a:ws.(If you need more space use an additional sheet of paper and attach it to this form.)

Bprietree Bay Refining mandated a High Intensity Work Period (HIWP) during July, 2020 which ran from August, 2020 i
through May 13, 2021. Certain individuals had to work a minimum of 120 hours for every two week period. | had to work 7
days/week, but usually not full days on Saturday and Sunday.

I'was paid for the 2020 period, but have not rgce_i\(ed payment for the 2021 period despite repeated requests, both in
writing and at company Town hall meetings. The Companyf s:responsé-has been, “It's our intent to meet our obligations.”
They will not provide any time frame, but it has been nearly two months since they should've paid us.

I-am attaching an e-mail dialogue with my HR Bep_anfj the original HIWP policy. It was extended several times and ended
when we shut down 6n 5/13/21. That should provide adequate documentation of both the policy and the amount owed. If
not, pleaseé contact me and | may have additional documenits.

.fgﬂy‘ base pay is $4,413;57 per week and they owe me 13 days or 2.6 weeks per Company practice, for a total of $11,475. o

| (NOTE: If you think it would be difficult for us to locate the establishment or where you live, give directions or attach a map)

Thereby atfirm that the above charge is trué to the best of my knowledge, information and beliet.

_ 2o/

Date

) Mt

Signature of Complainant
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Fred.Flint .
. From: ) Fred.Flint
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2021 1:15 PM
To: . Erica:Williams
-Cex Mike.Laux
Subject: : RE:'RE: HIWP
Erica,

Thanks for the transparency. Now | see how it works. | have only two beefs:
e The first period was only 10 days. The first four days were truncated because they were in 2020. I'm certain that | worke
days.
e For the 2/8-21 period, there was a timeclock malfunction on 2/13. I clocked in at 7:22 AM and there was no clock out, s
worked > 5 hours, so the period total of 105 would’ve reached the 110 required for one day credit.
| respectfully request that you consider the above and add the three days to'my total HIWP days.

Thanks,
Fred

From: Erica.Williams <Ecwilliams@lbenergy.com>
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2021 11:23 AM

To: Fred.Flint <FFlint@lbenergy.com>

Cc: Mike.Laux <Mlaux@lbenergy.com>

Subject: RE: RE: HIWP

Fred, - The policy (attached hereto) speaks strictly to a biweekly period.of 120 hourS worked yielding 2.days. The policy does not
hours.

Eligi

, accordance w:th the Fatlgue Management Pohcy :

'NOTE: Managers should make concerted. efforts to- ensure that employees receive
the one day off during the high intensity work period. '
e Employees will earn. compensatory time at the rate of one day or 8 hours per week

1
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during the high intensity work period.

I have included the data so you can see how the 10 days were awarded.

Flint i
Flint 1l
Flint 1l
Flint 11l
Flint HI
Flint 1fl
Flint I
Flint 11l
Flint 0l
Flint [l
Flint 14
Flint Il
Flint il}

Flint IH
Flint IHl
Flint 1l
Flint il

Flint Hl

Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred

Fred

Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred

Fred

01/01/2021
01/01/2021
01/02/2021
01/03/2021
01/04/2021
01/05/2021
01/05/2021
01/06/2021
01/06/2021
01/07/2021
01/08/2021
01/09/2021

01/10/2021

01/11/2021
01/12/2021
01/13/2021
01/14/2021

01/15/2021

Start Holiday
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Start Holiday
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

07.18

07:18
AM
07:18

07:19
AM
07:20
AM

Clock Out
End Holiday
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Qut
End Holiday
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Out

Filed 08/16/21 Desc Main Document
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0.00
8.00
8.00
6.00
10.75
1.25
9.25
10.75
8.00
12.00
11.00
6.75

9.25

12.00
12.25
14.50
12.28

12.25

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.C
8.(
8.(
6.(

10.7

10.7
8.
12.(

11.0

14.£

12.2

12.2
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Flint il
Flint i
Flint i
Flint 1l
Flint Hi
Flint Il
Flint i
Flint Il
Flint il

Flint i1

Flint Hl
Flint Il
Flint Il
Flint 1l
Flint 11l
Flint Il
Flint Il
Flint il
Flint i1l
Flint 11l

Flint 11l

Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred

Fred

Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred

01/16/2021
01/17/2021
01/18/2021
01/18/2021
01/19/2021
01/20/2021
01/21/2021
01/22/2021
01/23/2021

01/24/2021

01/25/2021
01/26/2021
01/27/2021
01/28/2021
01/29/2021
01/30/2021
01/31/2021
02/01/2021
02/02/2021
02/03/2021

02/04/2021

Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Start Holiday
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock in

Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock in
Clock In
Clock in
Clock In
Clock in
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

07:21

Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
End Holiday
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Out

Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Qut

Claim 4-1 Filed 08/16/212 Desc Main Document

03:45
PM
01:21
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8.50
6.00
12.50
8.00
12.75
12.00
11.75
12.00
10.50

7.50

12.00
12.25
13.25
12.25
12.50
10.00
12.00
12.00
12.00
12.00

2.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

8.t
6.0
12.8
8.C
12,7
12.(
11.3
124

10.8

’

-y
o

[y
[+2]
‘.Dn
-l

10.(
12.¢
12.(C
120
12.C

2.
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Flint |

Flint N1

Flint th
Flint Il
Flint i1l
Flint 1ll
Flint 141
Flint Il
Flint
Flint 1
Flint IH
Flint 1]
Flint Il
Flint Il
Flint 11

Flint 11l

Flint Nl
Flint 1l
Flint 1l

Flint Il

Fred

Fred

Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred

Fred

Fred '

Fred
Fred
Fred

Fred

02/04/2021

02/05/2021

02/11/2021
02/12/2021
02/12/2021
02/13/2021
02/13/2021
02/14/2021
02/15/2021
02/16/2021
02/17/2021
02/18/2021
02/19/2021
02/20/2021
02/20/2021

02/21/2021

02/22/2021
02/22/2021
02/23/2021

02/24/2021

Clock In
Start Floating
holiday

Clock In
Clock In
Clock in
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

10:14
AM
07:59
AM

Clock Out
End Floating
holiday

Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Qut

Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Qut
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Qut

Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Out

05:18
PM
03:59
PM

Page 9 of 21

7.00

8.00

14.00
1.50
10.25
0.00
3.75
7.75
11.25
11.75
11.25
12.00
11.50
2.50
1.00

6.50

5.00
7.00
11.580

6.25

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

10.
0.
3.

7.

11.
1M
124

11.8
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02:26 06:56 ‘
Flint I Fred 02/24/2021 Clock In PM Clock Qut PM 4.50 0.00 R
07:20 07:17
Flint 1l Fred 02/25/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 12.00 0.00 12.(
07:.22 06:44
Flint 1l Fred 02/26/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 11.50 0.00 11.¢
07:13 12:17
Flint i Fred 02/27/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 5.00 0.00 5.(
06:59 11:27
Flint fif Fred 02/28/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out AM £50 0.00 £
06:50 08:15
Flint Hi Fred 02/28/2021 Clock In PM Clock Out PM 1.50 0.00 1.t
07:16 06:04
Flint 1if Fred 03/01/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.75 0.00 10.3
07:21 07:17
Flint HI Fred 03/02/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 12.00 0.00 12.(
07:16 07:34
Flint HI Fred 03/03/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 12.25 0.00 12.:
07:19 07:16
Flint 1} Fred 03/04/2021 Clock in AM Clock Out PM 12.00 0.00 12.(
07:19 07:14
Flint HI Fred 03/05/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 12.00 0.00 12.(
07:10 02:09
Flint i1 Fred 03/06/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 7.00 0.00 7.
07:17 12:32
Flint ] Fred 03/07/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 5.25 0.00 5.:
140.(
07:15 07:04
Flint ill Fred 03/08/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 11.75 0.00 11.3
07:14 01:08
Flint Il Fred 03/09/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 6.00 0.00 6.(
01:48 07:18
Flint 11l Fred 03/09/2021 Clock In PM Clock Out PM 5.50 0.00 5.t
0711 08:52
Flint 1l Fred 03/10/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 13.50 0.00 13.5
07:14 08:16
Flint 1l Fred 03/11/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 13.00 0.00 13.(
07.10 07:28
Flint il Fred 03/12/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 12.25 0.00 12.2
06:57 02:01
Flint llI Fred 03/13/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 7.00 0.00 7.C
07:14 12:03

Flint 1l Fred 03/14/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 475 0.00 4.7
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07:21 06:01

Flint I Fred 03/15/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.75 0.00 10.7
07:12 06:03

Flint 1l Fred 03/16/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.75 0.00 10.7
07:27 06:21

Flint [ Fred 03/17/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.75 0.00 10.7
07:22 09:48

Flint Il Fred 03/18/2021 Ciock In AM Clock Out AM 2.50 0.00 2.5
09:52 01:04

Flint 111 Fred 03/18/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 3.25 0.00 3.2
01:25 05:42

Flint il Fred 03/18/2021 Clock In PM Clock Out PM 4.25 0.00 4.z
07:14 05:53

Flint Il Fred 03/19/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.75 0.00 10.7
07:09 09:28

Flint HI Fred 03/20/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out AM 225 0.00 2.2
11:54 02:16

Flint I Fred 03/20/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 2.25 0.00 2.2
07:18 11:34

Flint 1l Fred 03/21/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut AM 4.25 0.00 4.2

135.5
07:14 05:45

Flint il Fred 03/22/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.50 0.00 10.£
07:15 05:28

Flint I} Fred 03/23/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.25 0.00 10.2
07:14 06:40

Flint 1l Fred 03/24/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 11.50 0.00 1.5
07:19 05:18

Flint 11l Fred 03/25/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.00 0.00 10.C
07:18 08:35

Flint 111 Fred 03/26/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out AM 1.25 0.00 1.2
09:02 06:47

Flint 111 Fred 03/26/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 9.75 0.00 9.7
07:20 12:09

Flint 111 Fred 03/27/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 5.00 0.00 5.C
07:17 01:21

Flint 11 Fred 03/28/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 6.00 0.00 6.C
07:19 05:02

Flint 1 Fred 03/29/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 9.75 0.00 9.7
07:15 05:32

Flint 1l Fred 03/30/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.25 0.00 10.2
07:13 01:14

Flintith  Fred 03/31/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PIV} 6.00 0.00 6.C
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Flint 11

Flint i

Flint 11
Flint 11l
Flint Il
Flint 1
Flint I
Flint Il
Flint Hi
Flint 1l
Flint i1l
Flint Ili
Flint HI
Flint i
Flint i
Flint 1t

Flint Hl

Flint 11l
Flint 11

Flint Hi

Fred

Fred

Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred
Fred

Fred

Fred
Fred

Fred

03/31/2021
04/02/2021

04/07/2021
04/08/2021
04/09/2021
04/10/2021
04/10/2021
04/11/2021
04/12/2021
04/13/2021
04/13/2021
04/14/2021
04/15/2021
04/16/2021
04/17/2021
04/18/2021
04/18/2021

04/19/2021
04/20/2021

04/20/2021

Clock In

Start Holiday

Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

Ciock in
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In
Clock In

Clock In
Clock In

Clock In

02:06
PM
08:00
AM

Clock Out

End Holiday

Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Out

Clock Out
Clock Out

Clock Out

Claim 4-1 Filed 08/16/21 Desc Main Document

04:48
PM
04:00
PM
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2.75

8.00

11.00
11.00
11.50
2.25
2.00
0.00
10.25
1.25
10.25
11.00
11.00
10.25
5.75
0.00

3.50

9.75
1.50

6.75

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

2.1
8.

101.€

1.0
11.0

20
0.0
10.2
1.2

9.7
1.5
6.7
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’ 07:23 07:35

Fiint tH Fred 04/21/2021 Clock In AM Clock Qut PM 12.00. 0.00 12.0
07:23 -06:21

Flint 1l Fred 04/22/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.75 0.00 107
) . 07:12 05:11

Flintll  -Fred -04/23/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.00 0.00 10.0

07:17 : 01:02 - - - .

Flintl.  Fred .04/24/2021 Clock in AM Clock Out PM 5,75 0.00 57
) 07:18 - 12:08

Elint:1H Fred 04/25/2021 Clock In. AM Clock Out PM 4.75 0.00. 4.7

. : 07:21 . .05:25 .

Flint HI Fred 04/26/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 10.25 0.00 10.2
07:21 07:31

Flint it . Fred 04/27/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM. 12.25 0.00 12.2
: 07:03 06:17

Flint lIl-  Fred 04/28/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 11.25 0.00 1.2
07:05 07:40

Flint Hl Fred 04/29/2021 Clock In AM Clock Out PM 12.75 0.00 12.7
07:07 06:41

Flint 1l Fred 04/30/2021 . Clock In AM Clock Out PM 11.75 0.00 11.7

119.5

Thank You,

Erica C. Williams

Sr. HR Generalist

Limetree Bay Refining, LLC

0: 340-692-3238

C:340-201-0909

F:340-692-3226

1 Estate Hope | Christiansted, VI 00820

o gﬁ-g_w;ﬂge BAY ;'] LIMETREE BAY

Limetree Bay Termma!s Dlsclaumer This message and any attachmenl toitis mtended only for the use of the mdnwdual orentity to whom itis addressed it comams mformau
may. be ‘privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the: employee or agent responsnb!e for delive
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or.copying of this. communication is strictly prohibited. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERF
MAIL MESSAGE, FORWARD IT TO ANY PERSON; SAVE IT; PRINT IT, OR: OTHERWISEIUSE IT; (B) BELETEIT FROM YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM AND (C) NOTIFY
THE MISTAKEN TRANSMISSION: ) . . .

8
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From: Fred.Flint <FFlint ( )benergy.com>

‘Sent: Friday, May;28,: 2021 7:42.AM
To: Erica.Williams <Ecwilliams@Ibenergy.com>

quject:iRE: RE: HIwpP
Erica,
Would you mind sharing the.data? | get 14.days, but did not keep track of hours, but am sure that | exceeded 60 hours/week,

Thanks,
Fred

Fred A. Flint

Director, Economics & Planning
Limetree Bay'Refining, LLC
fflint@ibenergy.com

office: 340-692-3054
-mobile: 281-739-0304

1 Estate Hope | Christiansted, VI 00820-5652

!
étg LIMETREE BAY

From: Mike.Laux <Mlaux@lbenergy.com>
Sent: Friday, May 28, 2021 7:01 AM

To: Fred.Flint <FFlint@lbenergy.com>

Cc: Frica.Williams <Ecwilliams@lbenergy.com>
Subject: FW: RE:-HIWP '
importance: High

. There was no formal extension of HIWP into May. Here is the count through 4/30 fotiy_ou. We will review:the numbers for 5/1-5,
“were earned. . - ' s ’ C
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— S— — — — — — — — — : S TER
! | pavs | b
|Employee Nam ~ B Dept v Title v SUPY ~| HIWP: v |EARNE~ | Be
|Flint, Fred = |T&E= ECONOMICS&PLANNING Director; E & P |Laux. Michael, [04/01-04¢30] 10 -

‘Mike Laux.
VP Technical & Engineering .
Limetree Bay Refining, LLC
miaux@lbenergy.com
mobile: 307-286-0691
office: 340-692-3586
1 Estate Hope | Christiansted, VI 00820-5652

LIMETREE BAY

REFfF K ING L t C

From: Erica.Williams <Ecwilliams@lbenergy.com>
- Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2021.6:26 PM

To: Mike.Laux <Mlaux@lbenergy.com>

Subject: RE: RE: HIWP -

Importance: High

I know tomorrow is your last day and all...but can we connect on:this? | remember.no formal communication on an extension b
that | am-aware of-at this time to look beyond the 30'. Additionally, | have attached the audit-done through 4/30 of your depa
. numbers/eligible earned days are noted in the spreadsheet. 1 recommend if you intend to share that you.do so to the correspoi
the entire file to the mgr. group). The:attached earning numbers should be used to complete the submission form.

Important to note that we were not:as.lenient as we were before and applied policy to the letter (>120 hours in the blweekly pe
some dlscretlon by also applymg the: followmg (>110 hours but <120 awarded 1-day). -

o Let’s dis.cus.s...

Thank You,

“10*



-
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F:340-692-3226

1 Estate Hope | Christiansted, VI 00820

EL Pl LIMETREE BAY :ﬁ LIMETREE BAY

- leetree Bay Termmals Dlsclalmer This message and any attachment to. lt is mtended ‘only far the use of the mdlvxdual or entm/ to whom nt is addressed lt comams mfonnatn

may be privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the:employee or agent responsible for delive
you are:hereby nolified that any dissemination, distribution or. copying of this communication is:strictly prohibited. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERF
MAIL MESSAGE, FORWARD [T TO ANY PERSON, SAVE IT, PRINT IT, OR OTHERWISE USE IT; (B) DELETE IT FROM YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM AND (CYNOTIFY"

THE MISTAKEN TRANSMISSION

13:



EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

High Intensity Work Periods

Limetree acknowledges that our business is heavily dependent on our employees and their
ability to execute their work. At times, the Company engages in large scale projects of a
lengthy duration that significantly impact certain employees and their families. This policy
is intended to provide benefits to exempt employees who do not normally qualify for regular
overtime but fall within the scope of this policy. This policy is NOT intended to be used on
a regular basis and can only be invoked during High Intensity Work Periods as specifically
designated by the Limetree Bay Executive Team.

Definitions

High Intensity Work Period is defined as a specific period of time in which the Company
engages in a significant project or operational situation. It is expected that the Executive
Team will predetermine, for scheduling purposes, the periods that will be designated as high
intensity work periods. Examples of a high intensity work periods may be turnarounds,
shipyard, regenerations, etc. This policy may not be used for any work period unless it is a
period specifically designated and approved by the Executive Team as a high intensity work
period.

Duration of the high intensity work period must be of a known length. For purposes of this
policy, the high intensity work period must be expected, in the discretion of the Executive
Team, to last thirty (30) consecutive days or more.

Eligibility for this special benefit is limited to exempt employees only (it is understood that
hourly and non-exempt employees are already compensated for overtime).

Considerations

El'igible' employees will qualify for time off and special compensation for their work
activities during a high intensity work period as follows:

o - Eligible employees will be required to work no less than 10 hours per'day upto 12

consecutive days during a high intensity work period or no less than 120 hours ina

2-week period. In all cases consecutive time worked should be managed in
accordance with the Fatigue Management Policy o

NOTE: Managers should make concerted efforts to ensure that employees receive
the one day off during the high intensity work period.

o Employees will earn compensatory time at the rate of one day or 8 hours per week
during the high intensity work period.

o Compensatory time will be equally divided between special compensation at

employee’s straight time rate of pay and additional time off up to a maximum of 5 .

‘1 ESTATE HOPE » CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820 = TEL: 340-692-3000
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| LIMETREE BAY -]l ETREE BAY
REF,!_.IN‘G', [+ ] d E_RM NALS, LL

LL I

days for approved hours worked. Employee’s annual base salary will be divided
by 2,184! hours to determine an hourly rate which will be used to calculate special
compensation.

» Additional time off earned under this policy will only be granted after the high
intensity work period has ended where scheduling allows, but within three (3)
‘months after the high intensity work period ends. Any exceptions must be approved
by the department’s Vice President.

¢ - No additional premlum pay (i.e. time and one half) will be authorized on any hours
worked.

Example

An eligible employee working during a high mtensxty work period has a base salary of
$75,000 per year ($34.34/hr - shift worker or $36.06/hr - non-shift worker)'. The high
intensity work period is planned for 30 days and completes on time. '

o In a 30-day period, an employee will earn no less than of 4 qualifying days of
compensatory time.

e Employee will be paid 2 days or 16 hours straight time pay ($549.44 - shift or
$576.96 — non-shift) and 2 days or 16 hours of additional time off to be taken within
three months after high intensity work period ends.

o Note: If high intensity work period extends beyond 30 days, employees can earn

- additional time off up to a maximum of 5 days. All other compensatory time will be

- paid at employee’s straight time rate of pay.

Administration of this policy

It is the responsibility of the employee to seek the approval from the Department’s Manager
for time off. Approval must be authorized by the Department Manager prior to the

- commencement of the work period. Each department seeking approval for employees to
participate in the high intensity period will submit a list of names of the affected employees
to the Human Resources Department prior to the commencement of the high intensity -
period.

The approprlate manager will notify Human Resources no later than 30 days post
completlon of the work perlod They must present the following information:

¢ Completed form (see attached) with the employee’s name, and position.
‘o The form must also include the dates of the High Intensity Work Period. -
‘o The employee’s work schedule during the work period.

1 Sh:ft workers salary is deed by 2,184 hours to align with the total number of hours shift workers are expected to
work in a year. 2,184 hours divided by 52 weeks = average 42-hour workweek. Non-shift workers salary is divided by
2,080 to align with the total number of hours a non-shift worker is expected fo work in a year.2,080 hours divided by
52 weeks = average 40-hour workweek.

1 ESTATE HOPE * CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820 = TEL: 340-692-3000
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o Number of qualifying days
- o Days to be taken as additional time off

° The completed form must be signed by both the manager and the Vice President of the
" department. - : ' :

b

1 ESTATE HOPE » CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00820 » TEL: 340-692-3000



Southern District of Texas
Claims Register

21-32351 Limetree Bay Services, LLC and Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors
Bankruptcy Judge: David R Jones Chapter: 11

Office: Houston Last Date to file claims: 11/15/2021
Trustee: Last Date to file (Govt): 01/10/2022
Creditor: (11946918) Claim No: 4 Status:

Fred A. Flint Original Filed Filed by: CR

9582 Estate Cottage Date: 08/16/2021 Entered by: 4 MelissaMorgan
Christiansted, VI 00820 Original Entered Modified:

Date: 08/16/2021

Amount claimed: $11475.00

History:
Details  4-1 08/16/2021 Claim #4 filed by Fred A. Flint, Amount claimed: $11475.00 (MelissaMorgan, 4)
Description:

Remarks:

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Limetree Bay Services, LLC and Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
Case Number: 21-32351

Chapter: 11

Date Filed: 07/12/2021

Total Number Of Claims: 1

"Total Amount Claimed* [$11475.00
%Total Amount Allowed* |
*Includes general unsecured claims

The values are reflective of the data entered. Always refer to claim documents for actual
amounts.

| Claimed Allowed
%Secured
Priority

Admmlstratlve




